

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2016 CA 564 Opinion by Fox, J.; Vogt, J., concurring; Booras, J., dissenting</p>	
<p>Petitioner: Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, Intervenors: American Petroleum Institute and Colorado Petroleum Association, v. Respondents: Xiuhtezcatl Martinez, Itzcuahtli Rosky-Martinez, Sonora Binkley, Aerielle Deering, Trinity Carter, Jamirah DuHamel, and Emma Bray, minors appearing by and through their legal guardians Tamara Roske, Bindi Brinkley, Eleni Deering, Jasmine Jones, Robin Ruston, and Diana Bray.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Counsel for Petitioner Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission: CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN Attorney General FREDERICK R. YARGER* Solicitor General, Reg. No. 39479 JOHN E. MATTER, JR.* Senior Assistant Att’y General, Reg. No. 32155 1300 Broadway, 10th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6000 fred.yarger@coag.gov jake.matter@coag.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i></p>	<p>Case No.: 17 SC 297</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
APPENDICES	iv
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
OPINION BELOW, JURISDICTION, AND TIMELINESS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Act balances responsible development of oil and gas resources with other policy objectives.....	2
II. Respondents filed a request for rulemaking that disregarded a key objective of the Act.	6
III. The district court affirmed the Commission’s longstanding interpretation of the Act.	9
IV. The court of appeals adopted a novel interpretation of the Act, explicitly rejecting the Commission’s balanced regulatory approach.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The novel interpretation of the Act endorsed by the majority below conflicts with decisions of this Court and other decisions of the court of appeals.....	13
II. The decision below injected significant uncertainty into current law by re-writing the Act and, in substance, adopting the public trust doctrine.....	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. City of Woodland Park</i> , 333 P.3d 55 (Colo. 2014)	18
<i>Chase v. Colo. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , 2012 COA 94M, 284 P.3d 161 (Colo. App. 2012)	2, 3, 16
<i>City of Fort Collins v. Colo. Oil & Gas Ass’n</i> , 2016 CO 28, 369 P.3d 586 (Colo. 2016)	6, 14, 17
<i>City of Longmont v. Colo. Oil & Gas Ass’n</i> , 2016 CO 29, 369 P.3d 573 (Colo. 2016)	14, 16, 19
<i>Gerrity Oil & Gas Corp. v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Martinez v. Colo. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , 16 CA 0564, 2017 COA 37	2
<i>Rags Over Ark. River v. Parks & Wildlife Bd.</i> , 2015 COA 11M, , 360 P.3d 186 (Colo. App. 2015)	16
<i>Town of Frederick v. N. Am. Resources Co.</i> , 60 P.3d 758 (Colo. App. 2002)	16
STATUTES	
§ 25-7-101, C.R.S. (2016)	16
§ 25-7-102, C.R.S. (2016)	16
§ 33-10-101, C.R.S. (2016)	16
§ 33-10-106, C.R.S. (2016)	16
§ 34-60-102, C.R.S. (1995)	15
§ 34-60-102, C.R.S. (2016)	6, 10, 11, 18
§ 34-60-106, C.R.S. (2016)	15

§ 34-60-128, C.R.S. (2016) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen Del Percio & J. Cullen Howe, *The Legal and Regulatory
Landscape of Hydraulic Fracturing* (2014) 6

RULES

C.A.R. 49 2, 12, 13
C.A.R. 52 2

APPENDICES

- Appendix A:** Court of Appeals Opinion
- Appendix B:** District Court Order Granting Judgment for the Commission
- Appendix C:** Respondents' Request for Rulemaking
- Appendix D:** Commission's Order Denying the Request for Rulemaking
- Appendix E:** 1951 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 230, pp. 651–62 (H.B. 51-347)
- Appendix F:** 1994 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 317, pp. 1978–89 (S.B. 94-177)
- Appendix G:** 2007 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 320, pp. 1357–61 (H.B. 07-1341)
- Appendix H:** 2007 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 312, pp. 1328–31 (H.B. 07-1298)
